## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1907

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

### Снар. 164

### Chapter 164.

Resolve in favor of screening Pleasant Pond in the County of Somerset.

Pleasant pond, to provide for screening of. Resolved, That the sum of one hundred dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the purpose of erecting a screen at the outlet of Pleasant pond, in the plantations of Caratunk and The Forks, Somerset county, provided that there shall be paid into the state treasury the sum of one hundred dollars, by persons interested therein, towards the erection of said screen before the sum hereby appropriated shall be available, said money to be expended under the direction of the commissioners of inland fisheries and game. Provided, further, that said screen shall be maintained without expense to the state and shall at all times be kept clear of all debris so as not to interfere with the natural passage of water from said outlet.

Approved March 26, 1907,

### Chapter 165.

Resolve in favor of Mrs. Hannah McCabe, mother of the late Martin T. McCabe of Company E, Portland.

Mrs. Hannah McCabe, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and thirty-eight dollars be paid to Mrs. Hannah McCabe, mother of the late Martin T. McCabe, a member of Company E, to reimburse her for moneys paid for medical attendance, medicine and funeral expenses incurred by her in the illness and death of her son, Martin T. McCabe.

Approved March 26, 1907.

#### Chapter 166.

Resolve in favor of Edward Fahey of Lewiston.

Edward Fahey, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to Edward Fahey of Lewiston, Maine, one hundred and ninety-two dollars, on account of severe injuries received by him while in the discharge of his duties under the state militia.

Approved March 26, 1907.